

DATED: May 6, 2019

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

/s/ Laura R. Gerber

Laura R. Gerber
Lynn Lincoln Sarko
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Tel.: (206) 623-1900
lgerber@kellerrohrback.com
lsarko@kellerrohrback.com

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

Ron Kilgard
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Tel.: (602) 248-0088
rkilgard@kellerrohrback.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Mark K. Gyandoh
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel.: (610) 667-7706
mgyandoh@ktmc.com

Settlement Class Counsel Committee Co-Chairs

**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC**

Karen L. Handorf
Michelle Yau
Mary J. Bortscheller
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 408-4600
khandorf@cohenmilstein.com
myau@cohenmilstein.com
mbortscheller@cohenmilstein.com

IZARD, KINDALL & RAABE, LLP

Douglas P. Needham
Mark P. Kindall
Robert A. IZard
29 South Main Street
West Hartford, CT 06107
Tel.: (860) 493-6292
dneedham@ikrlaw.com
mkindall@ikrlaw.com
rizard@ikrlaw.com

Settlement Class Counsel Committee Members

ARMSTRONG LAW FIRM LLC

Matthew H. Armstrong
8816 Manchester Road, No. 109
St. Louis, MO 63144
Tel.: (314) 258-0212
matt@mattarmstronglaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the Settlement Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

LISA FEATHER, STANLEY BEIERMANN,)
and HOLLY PYATT, on behalf of themselves,)
and all others similarly situated, and on behalf) No. 4:16-cv-01669-HEA
of the SSM PENSION PLANS,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
SSM HEALTH CARE CORPORATION, d/b/a)
SSM HEALTH, a Missouri Non-Profit)
corporation, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND FOR
INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST.... 2

 A. Legal Standard 2

 B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable 5

 1. The Number of Hours Worked 5

 2. The Reasonable Hourly Rate 7

 3. The Contingent Nature of the Case 9

 4. The Quality of the Work..... 9

 5. Additional Factors Favoring the Reasonableness of the Fee Request 10

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED..... 12

V. THE INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE 13

VI. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	6
<i>In re Aquila ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 04-865, 2007 WL 4244994 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2007)	13
<i>Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 14-786, 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017)	10, 12
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	7
<i>Blume v. Int’l Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-165, 2014 WL 12799567 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 2, 2014)	9
<i>Caliguiri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	9, 13
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-1186, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	7, 10
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Cullan & Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , No. 13-172, 2017 WL 1040353 (D. Neb. Mar. 16, 2017)	5
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	4, 10
<i>Edwards v. Orchestrate Hosp. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-63, 2017 WL 2423792 (D. Iowa Feb. 23, 2017)	9
<i>Ewald v. Royal Norwegian Embassy</i> , No. 11-2116, 2015 WL 1746375 (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2015)	12
<i>Fires v. Heber Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , 565 F. App’x 573 (8th Cir. 2014)	3

Fish v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
295 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2002) 3, 9

Fry v. Accent Mktg. Servs., L.L.C.,
No. 13-59, 2014 WL 294421 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 3

Garbaccio v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. & Subsidiaries,
No. 16-2740 (D.N.J. Mar. 6, 2018)..... 11

George v. Uponor Corp.,
No. 12-249, 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015) 4, 7, 9, 10

Greater Kansas City Laborers Pension Fund v. Thummel,
738 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1984) 3

Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.,
No. 14-1720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)..... 11

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) 3

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 3, 9

Hodges v. Bon Secours Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 16-1079 (D. Md. Dec. 21, 2017)..... 11

Iron Workers St. Louis Dist. Council Annuity Trust v. United Ironworkers, Inc.,
No. 15-713, 2016 WL 7178747 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2016)..... 3

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 3

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 2

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015) 6

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 3

Khaliki v. Helzberg’s Diamond Shops, Inc.,
No. 11-10, 2012 WL 12903778 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2012) 10

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
No. 11-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016) 11

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 11, 12, 14

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
 No. 14-2237 (D. Md. May 31, 2017) 11

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 12

In re Mercy Health ERISA Litig.,
 No. 16-441 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 28, 2018) 11

Morales v. Farmland Foods, Inc.,
 No. 08-504, 2013 WL 1704722 (D. Neb. Apr. 18, 2013) 12

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
 No. 07-2046 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013) 14

Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 11-436, 2016 WL 6994080 (D. Neb. Nov. 29, 2016)..... 12

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) 6

Snell v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 No. 97-2784, 2000 WL 1336640 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2000) 4

Soderstrom v. MSP Crossroads Apartments LLC,
 No. 16-233, 2018 WL 692912 (D. Minn Feb. 2, 2018) 9

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 8

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
 No. 14-873 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2018) 6, 7, 9, 11

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) 6

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-4305, 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) 14

In re Wheaton Franciscan ERISA Litig.,
 No. 16-4232 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018) 11

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 No. 06-698 (S.D. Ill, Nov. 22, 2010)..... 14

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)3, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....4
